Interest cost (Note 26) 362 464 434
Actuarial losses (gains):

Financial assumptions 1,165 1,688 (763)
Experience adjustments 180 (501) (963)
Demographic assumptions – 375 (1,110)

Benefits paid – (4,654) –
Balances at end of year P=10,209 P=7,385 P=8,940

The Parent Company does not have any plan assets.

The retirement benefits cost as well as the present value of the retirement benefits liability is
determined using actuarial valuation.  The actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions.

The principal assumptions used in determining retirement benefits costs and retirement benefits
liability for the Parent Company’s defined retirement benefits plan are shown below:

2020 2019 2018
Discount rate 3.78% 4.90% 7.33%
Expected rate of salary increase 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%

Turnover rate

17% at age 18
decreasing to
0% at age 60

17% at age 18
decreasing to
0% at age 60

22% at age 18
decreasing to
0% at age 60

- 80 -

*SGVFSM008122*

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each
significant assumption on the defined retirement benefits liability as at the end of the reporting period,
assuming all other assumptions were held constant:

Increase
(decrease) 2020 2019

Discount rates +1% (P=1,048) (P=768)
-1% 1,221 895

Salary increase rate +1% P=1,250 P=924

The Parent Company does not expect to contribute to the defined retirement benefits plan in 2020.
The Parent Company does not have a trustee bank, and does not currently employ any
asset-liability matching.

Shown below is the maturity analysis of the undiscounted benefit payments as at
December 31, 2020 and 2019:

2020 2019
Less than one year P=– P=–
More than five years to 10 years 10,331 10,511
More than 10 years to 15 years 1,699 1,716
More than 15 years to 20 years 28,648 23,745
More than 20 years 4,663 6,863

P=45,341 P=42,835

The average duration of the defined retirement benefits liability as at December 31, 2020 and 2019 is

[…]

Actuarial losses (gains):

Experience adjustments (11,242) 11,495 5,819
Demographic assumptions – – (7,568)
Financial assumptions 66,112 141,558 (49,735)

Benefits paid (25,261) (13,525) (18,702)
Cumulative translation adjustment (25,617) (15,074) 2,470
Balances at end of year P=544,081 P=474,845 P=299,367

CCC does not have any plan assets.

The retirement benefits cost, as well as the present value of the retirement benefits liability is
determined using actuarial valuations.  The actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions.
The principal assumptions used in determining retirement benefits costs and retirement benefits
liability for CCC’s defined retirement benefits plan are shown below:

2020 2019 2018
Discount rate 3.96% 5.01% 7.38%
Expected rate of salary increase 6.00% 6.00% 5.00%

Turnover rate

9% at age 18
decreasing to
0% at age 65

9% at age 18
decreasing to
0% at age 65

9% at age 18
decreasing to
0% at age 65

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each
significant assumption on the defined retirement benefits liability as at the end of the reporting period,
assuming all other assumptions were held constant:

Increase
(decrease) 2020 2019

Discount rates +1% (P=65,571) (P=50,557)
-1% 79,746 61,136

Salaries increased rates +1% P=79,875 P=62,004

CCC does not expect to contribute to the defined retirement benefits plan in 2020.  CCC does not
have a trustee bank, and does not currently employ any asset-liability matching.

Shown below is the maturity analysis of the undiscounted benefit payments as at December 31, 2020
and 2019:

2020 2019
Less than one year P=14,578 P=10,230
More than one year to five years 84,063 88,224
More than five years to 10 years 238,566 225,310
More than 10 years to 15 years 356,658 338,039
More than 15 years to 20 years 519,487 499,216
More than 20 years 1,673,376 1,645,950

P=2,886,728 P=2,806,969

- 82 -

*SGVFSM008122*

The average duration of the defined retirement benefits liability as at December 31, 2020 and 2019 is
21.15 years and 21.19 years, respectively.

The defined retirement benefits plan typically exposes the Group to a number of risks such as interest
rate risk and salary risk.  The most significant of which relate to interest rate risk.  The present value
of the defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash outflows
using interest rates of government bonds that are denominated in the currency in which the benefits
will be paid, and that have terms to maturity approximating the terms of the related retirement

[…]

Management believes that the foreign currency risk associated with AU$, JP¥, EU€, GB£-
denominated accounts will not have a significant effect on consolidated financial statements, and as
such, did not present a sensitivity analysis are considered insignificant.

There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting the consolidated
statement of comprehensive income.

Commodity Price Risk
The Group’s copper concentrate revenues are based on international commodity quotations
(i.e., primarily on the LME) over which the Group has no significant influence or control.

This exposes the Group’s results of operations to commodity price volatilities that may significantly
impact its cash inflows.  The Group enters into derivative transactions as a means to mitigate the risk
of fluctuations in the market prices of its mine products.  An analysis is made based on the
assumption that copper prices move using the implied volatility based on one year historical LME
copper prices, with all other variables held constant.

Shown below is the Group’s sensitivity to changes in the copper prices arising from its copper
derivatives and trade receivables (subject to provisional pricing) in 2020 and 2019 follows:

December 31, 2020:

Change in Copper Prices Effect on Income Before Income Tax
Increase by 5% P=72,216
Decrease by 5% (72,216)

December 31, 2019:

Change in Copper Prices Effect on Income Before Income Tax
Increase by 3% P=497,527
Decrease by 3% (497,527)

- 93 -

*SGVFSM008122*

The rate used for the sensitivity analysis of changes in copper prices changed from 3% to 5% to
reflect the actual monthly changes in copper prices to represent a more accurate sensitivity analysis
on the commodity price risk.

There is no other impact on the Group’s equity other than those already affecting the consolidated
statement of comprehensive income.

Equity Price Risk
Equity price risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market prices.  The Group is exposed to equity price risk because of its investment in shares of